CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2019-12, TO AMEND TITLE 8, MUNICIPAL UTILITIES, OF THE REVISED MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg as follows:

ARTICLE I – PURPOSE AND JURISDICTION

SECTION 1 - PURPOSE.

Ordinance #2019-12 is an ordinance to amend the Title 8 of the Revised Municipal Ordinances of the City of Harrisburg with corrections and updates. The City Council of the City of Harrisburg has deemed these regulations and controls to be reasonable and reasonably related to the purpose of promoting the health, safety, and general welfare of the City of Harrisburg.

SECTION 2 - JURISDICTION.

This Ordinance shall govern all territory within the statutory jurisdiction of the City of Harrisburg, South Dakota.

SECTION 3 – SEVERABILITY AND SEPARABILITY.

Should any Article, Section, Subsection, or Provision of this Ordinance be found to be or declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the portion so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional.

ARTICLE II – AMENDMENTS TO TITLE 8, MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

A. Revise Chapter 8.0205, Meter Requirements, to read:

All meters shall be of the kind prescribed by the City and shall be placed as to be easily read and charged monthly. Compound water meters shall be required for multi-family buildings.

B. Add a new Chapter 8.0210 (and renumber succeeding Chapters) to read:

<u>Capping of Discontinued Service Connections</u>. Any water service location from the water system of the City for buildings that are being demolished, removed, or served from a different location shall be capped in a manner that is acceptable to the Public Works Director.

C. Amend Chapter 8.0306.A to read:

No authorized person shall uncover, make any connections with or opening into, use, alter or disturb any public sewer or appurtenance thereof without first obtaining a building permit or a permit for work within the right-of-way.

D. Amend Chapter 8.0307 to read:

CITY OF HARRISBURG ORDINANCE #2019-12, TO AMEND TITLE 8, MUNICIPAL UTILITIES, OF THE REVISED MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

<u>Capping of Discontinued Service Connections</u>. Any sanitary sewer service location from the sanitary sewer main system of the City for buildings that are being demolished, removed, or served from a different location shall be capped in a manner that is acceptable to the Public Works Director.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Harrisburg that this Ordinance shall become effective in accordance to law.

CITY OF HARRISBURG ATTEST: <u>Mayor Julie Burke – Van Luvanee</u> <u>Finance Officer Mary McClung</u> (SEAL)

First Reading: August 19, 2019 Second Reading: September 4, 2019 Published: September 12, 2019 Effective: October 2, 2019